

**Listed on: 29.09.2015**

**Court No.**

**Item No.**

**SECTION XIA**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 11**

(Application for substituting the Applicants as Appellants in Civil Appeal No. 7684 of 2011)-

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 12**

(Application for permission to prosecute the Civil Appeal in Civil Appeal No. 7684 of 2011)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 9 and 10**

(Application for substituting the i Applicants as Appellants and prosecute the SLP)

**IN**

**CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 7684 OF 2011**

**Bhagavathy Madom Trust & Anr.**

**...Appellants**

**Versus**

**Harihar Iyer & Ors.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted for the information of Hon'ble Court that Mr. John Mathew, Advocate for the Appellant has on 31.07.2009 filed application for substitution and impleadment of the applicants as additional petitioner and to prosecute the Special Leave Petition ( Register as I.A. Nos. 9 and 10). The aforesaid I.As were listed before Hon'ble Judge in chambers on 05.10.2009, when the court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Issue notice on the application for substitution as well as on the application for impleadment.”**

And whereas matter above mentioned was again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.08.2011, when the court was pleased to pass the following Order:

...2/-

**“Leave Granted.**

**The appeals will be heard on the SLP Paper Books. Additional documents, if any, may be filed by the parties.**

**List the applications along with the main matter.”**

It is further submitted that Mr. John Mathew, counsel for the appellants has again on 14.07.2015 filed two applications i.e. application for substituting the applicants as additional Appellants since original plaintiff namely Mr. V. K. Swaminathan and Mr. Natarajan passed away on 29.04.2006 and 20.01.2009 respectively which were supposed to be arrayed as additional Appellants in the application for substitution i.e I.A. Nos. 9 & 10. The counsel has also filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of newly proposed applicants alongwith application to prosecute Civil Appeal (Registered as I.A. Nos.11 & 12).

The service of I.As is complete.

The applications in the matters above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for orders.

Dated this the 5<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015.

Sd/-  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR